BY

CHOULIS E ANDROS
Supervisor : Dr. Marios Kassinopoulos

Project Report Submitted to
The Department of Electrical Engineering of the
Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia - Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award
of the diploma of Technician Engineer in
Electrical Engineering

June 97

e

HIGHER | PROJECT KO ;

: 4

CHMNICARL |
NOTITUTE ,_____02[2 g‘ o l

w




CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

SUMMARY

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 1 MP and Stepper Motor Interfacing
1.0 Introduction

1.1 Description of the aluminium cutting machine
1.1.1 Solution 1-Using a PC

1.1.2 Solution 2-Using a microcontroller board

1.2 Conclusions

CHAPTER 2  The 8085 microprocessor cicrcuit
2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Microprocessor Unit

2.1.1 Circuit Description

2.1.2 8085 Microprocessor

2.1.3 8155 I/0O Programmable Device

2.1.4 Explanation of circuit

2.1.5 Frequency and Power Requirements

2.1.6 The Reset Circuit

<N N b W W N

10
11
16
20
23
24



2.1.7 Despiking Capacitors
2.2 Stepper Motors

2.3 Stepping Motor Driver
2.4 Keyboard and Switches
2.4.1 Switches

2.4.2 Keyboard

2.5LED’s

CHAPTER 3  Programming of the system

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Programming Steps

3.2 Program Description

3.3.1 Addressing 8155

3.3.2 Creating the Control Word
3.4 Assembly Program

3.4.1 Main Program

3.4.2 Interrupt Program

3.4.3 Light Subroutine

3.5 Explanation of Program
3.5.1 Characteristics

3.5.2 Assembly Explanation
3.5.3 Creating Control Numbers
3.5.4 Duration

25
26
28
30
30
31
32

33
34
34
35
35
36
37
37
40
40
41
41
41
43
43



CHAPTER 4 Construction
4.0 Introduction

4.1 Procedure Followed

CHAPTER 5  Testing
5.0 Introduction

5.1 Static Test

5.2 Microcontroller Testing

CHAPTER 6 Possible Improvements and Conclusions
6.0 Possible Improvements of the project

6.1 Conclusions

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A Program Flowcharts
Appendix B PCB’s
Appendix C Components Data Sheets

44
45
45

46
47
47
47

49
50
50

51

52

52
55
59



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank my supervisor , Mr. Marios Kassinopoullos for his human response and

his valuable assistance during the three years of my studies at the Higher Technical Institute.

Also, I would like to thank Christos and Chrystalla Demetriadou for their help during these

years.

Special thanks I would like to give to Mr. Angelos Iona for his valuable assistance.

Finally, I would like to thank my parents for their human assistance and economical support.

This project is dedicated to my brothers Constantinos and Marios.



SUMMARY

ANDROS CHOULIS

DEVELOPMENT OF A STEPPER MOTOR
MICROCONTROLLER

The main objective of this project is to study the theory of a microcontroller system and
construct a system which would control two stepper motors . This system will be applied in an
industry machine.

The work was performed and completed successfully. All the software and hardware has been
done and also some additional work completes the purpose of the project.



INTRODUCTION

In nowadays , electronics are introduced in a large part of our life. Electronics are also
used widely in industry ,for controlling the operation of mechanical machines .For this purpose
,computers and other microcontroller systems are used. This technology has a lot of
advantages .The main advantage is that we have the flexibility to control the action of the
system just by changing some special settings or the whole software. So ,by this we avoid in
large part the change of the whole mechanical section ,if this is attainable .

In our project we deal with such applications ,where a microcontroller system controls
the operation of two stepper motors .The construction of this board has no actual final target
to control two stepper motors but can be control with the help of some other devices ,a lot of
operations that done manually before. This it can be applied in many fields of industry .To be
more exactly ,this controller it will applied to a cutting machine.

Our project is divided in three main parts :
i)The hardware construction of the system
ii))The software design
iii)Testing and troubleshooting

Any information regarding the parts of this project mentioned above are found in the

following chapters.

~



