DEVELOPMENT OF A STEPPER MOTOR MICROCONTROLLER

BY

CHOULIS E ANDROS

Supervisor: Dr. Marios Kassinopoulos

Project Report Submitted to
The Department of Electrical Engineering of the
Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia - Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the diploma of Technician Engineer in
Electrical Engineering

June 97

HIGHER	PROJECT NO
TECHNICAL	9//1
NSTITUTE	2651

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	Ι
SUMMARY	П
INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER 1 MP and Stepper Motor Interfacing	2
1.0 Introduction	3
1.1 Description of the aluminium cutting machine	3
1.1.1 Solution 1-Using a PC	5
1.1.2 Solution 2-Using a microcontroller board	6
1.2 Conclusions	7
CHAPTER 2 The 8085 microprocessor cicrcuit	8
2.0 Introduction	9
2.1 The Microprocessor Unit	9
2.1.1 Circuit Description	10
2.1.2 8085 Microprocessor	11
2.1.3 8155 I/O Programmable Device	16
2.1.4 Explanation of circuit	20
2.1.5 Frequency and Power Requirements	
2.1.6 The Reset Circuit	

2.1.7 Despiking Capacitors	
2.2 Stepper Motors	
2.3 Stepping Motor Driver	
2.4 Keyboard and Switches	30
2.4.1 Switches	30
2.4.2 Keyboard	31
2.5 LED's	32
CHAPTER 3 Programming of the system	33
3.0 Introduction	34
3.1 Programming Steps	34
3.2 Program Description	35
3.3.1 Addressing 8155	35
3.3.2 Creating the Control Word	36
3.4 Assembly Program	37
3.4.1 Main Program	37
3.4.2 Interrupt Program	40
3.4.3 Light Subroutine	40
3.5 Explanation of Program	41
3.5.1 Characteristics	41
3.5.2 Assembly Explanation	41
3.5.3 Creating Control Numbers	
3.5.4 Duration	

CHAPTER 4	Construction	44
4.0 Introduction	n	45
4.1 Procedure Followed		45
CHAPTER 5	Testing	46
5.0 Introduction	n	47
5.1 Static Test		47
5.2 Microcontroller Testing		47
CHAPTER 6	Possible Improvements and Conclusions	49
6.0 Possible Improvements of the project		50
6.1 Conclusions		50
REFERENCES		51
APPENDICES		52
Appendix A	Program Flowcharts	52
Appendix B Appendix C	PCB's Components Data Sheets	55 59
1 ippendix C	Components Data Shoets	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank my supervisor, Mr. Marios Kassinopoullos for his human response and his valuable assistance during the three years of my studies at the Higher Technical Institute.

Also, I would like to thank Christos and Chrystalla Demetriadou for their help during these years.

Special thanks I would like to give to Mr. Angelos Iona for his valuable assistance.

Finally, I would like to thank my parents for their human assistance and economical support.

This project is dedicated to my brothers Constantinos and Marios.

SUMMARY

ANDROS CHOULIS

DEVELOPMENT OF A STEPPER MOTOR MICROCONTROLLER

The main objective of this project is to study the theory of a microcontroller system and construct a system which would control two stepper motors . This system will be applied in an industry machine.

The work was performed and completed successfully. All the software and hardware has been done and also some additional work completes the purpose of the project.

INTRODUCTION

In nowadays, electronics are introduced in a large part of our life. Electronics are also used widely in industry, for controlling the operation of mechanical machines. For this purpose, computers and other microcontroller systems are used. This technology has a lot of advantages. The main advantage is that we have the flexibility to control the action of the system just by changing some special settings or the whole software. So, by this we avoid in large part the change of the whole mechanical section, if this is attainable.

In our project we deal with such applications, where a microcontroller system controls the operation of two stepper motors. The construction of this board has no actual final target to control two stepper motors but can be control with the help of some other devices, a lot of operations that done manually before. This it can be applied in many fields of industry. To be more exactly, this controller it will applied to a cutting machine.

Our project is divided in three main parts:

- i)The hardware construction of the system
- ii)The software design
- iii)Testing and troubleshooting

Any information regarding the parts of this project mentioned above are found in the following chapters.